to the beginning balance of net assets of the governmental activities financial statements.  Governmental
activities net assets at January 1, 2011, were increased $3,652 as a result of correcting this error.

The City has restated its previously issued 2010 financial statements to correct errors for not recording
accrued salaries or accrued vacation related to government-wide, general fund and proprietary fund
financial statements.  The accompanying financial statements for 2011 have been restated to reflect the
corrections to the beginning balance of net assets.  General fund net assets at January 1, 2011, were
decreased $14,612, proprietary fund net assets at January 1, 2011, were decreased $18,868,
governmental activities net assets at January 1, 2011, were decreased $38,660 and business-type
activities net assets at January 1, 2011, were decreased $18,868 as a result of correcting these errors.

CITY OF HARLEM, GEORGIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2011

42

Note 16—Prior period adjustment (Continued)

The effect of the restatements on the City’s previously issued 2010 financial statements is as follows:

As
Previously
Reported Restated Change

Assets:
-   146,091   146,091

10,931,424 8,991,941   (1,939,483)

Liabilities:
  Accrued expenses -   14,612   14,612

-   24,048   24,048

Net assets:
11,407,606 9,614,214   (1,793,392)

  Unrestricted 1,212,965   1,174,305   (38,660)

Capital Assets:
4,345,580   4,221,776   (123,804)

Liabilities:
  Accrued expenses 14,518   33,386   18,868

Net assets:
5,435,721   5,577,250   141,529

  Unrestricted 792,711   773,843   (18,868)

Liabilities:
  Accrued expenses 4,410   19,022   14,612

Net assets:
  Unrestricted 1,212,965   1,198,353   (14,612)

8,476,760   8,618,289   141,529

Liabilities:
  Accrued expenses 14,518   33,386   18,868

Net assets:
5,435,721   5,577,250   141,529

  Unrestricted 792,711   773,843   (18,868)

Statement of Net Assets – Governmental

Statement of Net Assets – Business-Type

  Accumulated depreciation

  Compensated absences

  Invested in capital assets, net of related debt

  Depreciable, net of accumulated depreciation

  Invested in capital assets, net of related debt

  Construction in progress

  Invested in capital assets, net of related debt

Balance Sheet – General Fund:

Statement of Net Assets – Proprietary Fund:
Property, plant, and equipment, at cost:
  Depreciable, net of accumulated depreciation

CITY OF HARLEM, GEORGIA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

DECEMBER 31, 2011

43

UAAL as of
Actuarial Actuarial Unfunded Percentage

Actuarial Value of Accrued AAL Funds Covered of Covered
Valuation Assets Liability (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (A) (B) (B-A) (A/B) ( C) (B-A)/( C)
7/1/2011 828,752$  1,628,090$  799,338$   50.90% 914,579$  87.40%
7/1/2010 757,842$  1,158,455$  400,613$   65.42% 889,547$  45.04%

10/1/2009 683,413$  1,027,189$  343,776$   66.53% 819,546$  41.95%

44

Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance and Internal Control
Over Financial Reporting Based on an Audit of Financial Statements

Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards

Honorable Mayor and Members
  of City Council
City of Harlem, Georgia

We have audited the financial statements of governmental activities, the business-type activities, each
major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Harlem, Georgia, as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2011 which collectively comprise the City of Harlem, Georgia's basic financial